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Notes 

• This flowchart has been developed by the NEY Asylum Seeker and Health 
Oversight Group which has representation from the HO, SMPs, Mears, PHE, 
NHSEI, CCG, LA DPH, LA migration lead and health provider.

• The flowchart provides a template which can be adapted to suit local need and is 
intended to support stakeholders to ensure there is a clear process for 
communications around health and the use of contingency accommodation.

• It is recognised that some circumstances are beyond the control of organisations, 
however agencies have committed to following this flowchart (or a locally adapted 
one) to ensure the health needs of those seeking asylum are met.

• The flowchart will be regularly updated, the most up-to-date version will be 
available on the Y&H Public Health Network site here. 

• For general questions about the flowchart contact cathie.railton@phe.gov.uk. 

https://www.yhphnetwork.co.uk/links-and-resources/migrant-health/asylum-seekers/
mailto:cathie.railton@phe.gov.uk


Abbreviations

CCG Clinical commissioning group

FRS Fire & Rescue Service

HO Home Office

NHSEI NHS England & Improvement

LA Local authority

PH Public health

PHE HP Public Health England Health Protection

SMP Strategic migration partnership (Migration Yorkshire / 
North East Migration Partnership)

VCSE Voluntary, community, social enterprise



Mears partnership manager and LA migration lead work together to convene an operational meeting to agree plan for 
support / provision (this should include as appropriate the CCG, health provider, TB team, PHE HP team, LA safeguarding 

adults lead, VCSEs and LA safeguarding children and 0-19 LA lead if children involved)

Once site is agreed, CCG stand up/commission primary health provision (as per national NHSEI service specification here) 
and  Mears partnership manager and LA migration lead work together to immediately inform local stakeholders 

Flowchart for standing up contingency accommodation 

HO  leads on working with Mears senior managers, LA migration lead, SMP, CCG, Police and FRS to agree contingency 
accommodation site 

LA migration lead/CCG/Migration Partnership (to be agreed locally) co-ordinates regular multi agency operational 
meetings involving the primary health provider, VCSEs, Mears, SMPs and other relevant stakeholders to provide a forum to 

resolve any issues and to ensure roles and responsibilities are clear

Mears resident welfare manager provides health provider with details of asylum seekers (including name, DOB, 
language spoken, known health needs) and they agree how any ongoing health needs will be met (e.g. access to 

appointments, prescribing, TB screening etc)
Health provider arranges initial health assessments and COVID vaccinations

There should be a LA level rapid response plan in place which details roles and responsibilities across sectors. This 
should include local contacts for each organisation. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/phe-yorkshire-and-humber-advice-support-and-services
https://www.yhphnetwork.co.uk/links-and-resources/migrant-health/voluntary-community-and-social-enterprises-working-with-migrants-in-yorkshire-and-humber/
https://www.yhphnetwork.co.uk/links-and-resources/migrant-health/asylum-seekers/


Mears resident welfare manager provides the primary health provider (and others as needed e.g. TB 
team) who are working with asylum seekers forwarding addresses for those requiring continuity of care 

arrangements

Mears partnership manager ensures stakeholders are informed immediately, e.g. the CCG, health provider, 
TB team, PHE HP team, LA safeguarding adults lead, VCSEs, Police, FRS, LA PH and LA safeguarding children 

and 0-19 LA lead if children involved

Flowchart for standing down contingency accommodation

A decision is taken between HO/Mears senior managers to stand down contingency accommodation site

Health providers arrange continuity of care for patients

Note: If possible patients should not be de-registered from GP practice once transferred as this will take place automatically once they register in new area. Also, 
important to ensure they have an active record to enable records to be added if they attend A&E or other health settings.

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/phe-yorkshire-and-humber-advice-support-and-services
https://www.yhphnetwork.co.uk/links-and-resources/migrant-health/voluntary-community-and-social-enterprises-working-with-migrants-in-yorkshire-and-humber/


Ongoing information flow once contingency accommodation set up 

Mears resident welfare manager regularly provides the primary health provider with a list of new arrivals 
(name, DOB, language spoken, known health needs) as well as details of planned transfers. 

They will also provide health with forwarding addresses for those requiring continuity of care arrangements.

Health arranges for continuity of care for those patients requiring it

Health providers inform Mears resident welfare manager of any patients who will require continuity of care 
arrangements to be put into place if they are dispersed. This is to ensure that Mears can provide health with 

details of dispersal plans and new addresses so continuity of care can be planned.

Note: If possible patients should not be de-registered from GP practice once transferred as this will take place automatically once they register in new area. Also, 
important to ensure they have an active record to enable records to be added if they attend A&E or other health settings.



Contacts

Mears senior managers

Emma Fitzpatrick, Head of Region NEYH – AASC emma.fitzpatrick@mearshousing.co.uk / 07593 517334 

Ray Blundell, Group Partnership Director    ray.blundell@mearsgroup.co.uk / 07836326512

Carola Donald, Head of Safeguarding AASC Carola.Donald@mearshousing.co.uk / 07921 780 691 

Mears partnership managers

West Yorkshire: nicki.batley@mearshousing.co.uk / 07545 938594

South Yorkshire, North Yorkshire & Humber: jade.raybould@mearshousing.co.uk / 07849 566860

North East: Gregory.Johnson@mearshousing.co.uk / 07739340656  

gareth.heslington@mearshousing.co.uk / 07793 707 095

Home Office Gary Jeffers, Service Delivery Manager - AASC 
gary.jeffers@homeoffice.gov.uk / 07468845984

mailto:emma.fitzpatrick@mearshousing.co.uk
mailto:ray.blundell@mearsgroup.co.uk
mailto:Carola.Donald@mearshousing.co.uk
mailto:nicki.batley@mearshousing.co.uk
mailto:jade.raybould@mearshousing.co.uk
mailto:Gregory.Johnson@mearshousing.co.uk
mailto:gareth.heslington@mearshousing.co.uk
mailto:gary.jeffers@homeoffice.gov.uk


Other  contacts

PHE Health Protection Team

Consultants in Communicable Disease Control (CCDC)

David.Bagguley@phe.gov.uk & Katie.Comer@phe.gov.uk

Migration Yorkshire

Adam Atack, Refugee integration service manager, adam.atack@migrationyorkshire.org.uk / 0113 37 84526

Vicky Ledwidge, Integration & Partnerships Officer Victoria.Ledwidge@migrationyorkshire.org.uk / 07891275410

North East Migration Partnership

Janine Hartley, North East Migration Partnership Manager, janine_hartley@middlesbrough.gov.uk / 01642 729151

mailto:David.Bagguley@phe.gov.uk
mailto:Katie.Comer@phe.gov.uk
mailto:Yorkshireadam.atack@migrationyorkshire.org.uk
mailto:Victoria.Ledwidge@migrationyorkshire.org.uk
mailto:janine_hartley@middlesbrough.gov.uk


Other  contacts

Police

Tbc

Fire and Rescue Service

West Yorkshire christopher.kemp@westyorksfire.gov.uk

South Yorkshire ajenkinson@syfire.gov.uk

North Yorkshire Dave.Winspear@northyorksfire.gov.uk

Humberside stopham@humbersidefire.gov.uk

Tyne and Wear ian.bell@twfire.gov.uk

Northumbria Tbc

Durham and Darlington chockaday@ddfire.gov.uk

Cleveland sjohnson@clevelandfire.gov.uk

mailto:christopher.kemp@westyorksfire.gov.uk
mailto:ajenkinson@syfire.gov.uk
mailto:Dave.Winspear@northyorksfire.gov.uk
mailto:stopham@humbersidefire.gov.uk
mailto:ian.bell@twfire.gov.uk
mailto:chockaday@ddfire.gov.uk
mailto:sjohnson@clevelandfire.gov.uk


LA and CCG contacts YH

LA CCG general 
contact

CCG COVID contact CCG migrant lead LA public health migrant lead LA migration lead LA 0-19 healthy child programme lead

Barnsley jeremybudd@nhs.net; cathbedford@barnsley.gov.uk; jaynewise@barnsley.gov.uk; aliciamarcroft@barnsley.gov.uk;

Bradford  Kath.Helliwell@Bradford.nhs.u
k; 

Khalida.Ashrafi@bradford.gov.uk; Hiron.Miah@bradford.gov.uk; Duncan.Cooper@bradford.gov.uk; 
liz.barry@bradford.gov.uk; 

Calderdale dinah.coggon@nhs.net; Niamh.Cullen@calderdale.gov.uk; Kirsten.Fussing@calderdale.gov.uk; ben.leaman@calderdale.gov.uk; 
naomi.marquis@calderdale.gov.uk; 

Doncaster ailsa.leighton@nhs.net; Carolyn.Ogle1@nhs.net; Natasha.Mercier@doncaster.gov.uk; Kate.Featherstone-
Bennett@doncaster.gov.uk;Bill.Hotchki
ss@doncaster.gov.uk; 

carrie.wardle@doncaster.gov.uk;

ER neil.griffiths1@nhs.net;Stuart 
Gill@nhs.net; 

Zoe.Stevens@eastriding.gov.uk; Julia.Jennison@eastriding.gov.uk; mike.mcdermott@eastriding.gov.uk;  
nicola.furness@eastriding.gov.uk; 

Hull joy.dodson@nhs.net;Philip.da
vis@nhs.net; 

Debbie.Hammond@hullcc.gov.uk; Helen.Christmas@hullcc.gov.uk; 
jason.goforth@hullcc.gov.uk;

Kirklees matthew.whitaker1@nhs.n
et;

jan.giles1@nhs.net; Jane.O'Donnell@kirklees.gov.uk; Sarah.Mitchell@kirklees.gov.uk;

Leeds martin.earnshaw@nhs.net; anna.frearson@leeds.gov.uk;
Sharon.Foster@leeds.gov.uk; 
Sarah.Erskine@leeds.gov.uk;

Pria.Bhabra@leeds.gov.uk; Emma.Howson@leeds.gov.uk; 
Emma.Newton@leeds.gov.uk;

NE Lincs julie.wilson25@nhs.net; gaynor.rogers1@nhs.net;
Julie.wilson25@nhs.net; 

Caroline.Barley@nelincs.gov.uk; caroline.barley@nelincs.gov.uk; diane.halton@nelincs.gov.uk;

NL jane.ellerton@nhs.net; Stuart.Minto@northlincs.gov.uk; julie.forrest@northlincs.gov.uk;

NY claire.saunders6
@nhs.net;

neil.laurence@nh
s.net;

andrew.dangerfield@nhs.n
et;

andrew.dangerfield@nhs.net Claire.Robinson@northyorks.gov.uk; jonathan.spencer@northyorks.gov.uk; Emma.Lonsdale@northyorks.gov.uk; 
Michael.Rudd@northyorks.gov.uk; 
victoria.ononeze@northyorks.gov.uk; 

Rotherham sara.hartley2@nhs.net; Jacqueline.Wiltschinsky@rotherham.
gov.uk;

Caroline.Webb@rotherham.gov.uk; Helen.Leadley@rotherham.gov.uk; 
Jacqueline.Wiltschinsky@rotherham.gov.uk;

Sheffield abigail.tebbs@nhs.net; 
alastair.mew@nhs.net;

Magda.Boo@sheffield.gov.uk; beth.storm@sheffield.gov.uk; nicola.shearstone@sheffield.gov.uk; 

Wakefield christopher.skelton2@nhs.
net ;

ryan.turnbull@nhs.net; kerrymurphy@wakefield.gov.uk; jcallaghan@wakefield.gov.uk; 
emmataylor@wakefield.gov.uk;

annaross@wakefield.gov.uk; 
mrobinson@wakefield.gov.uk; 

York s.macey@nhs.net; Paula.Middlebrook@nhs.net; peter.roderick@york.gov.uk; Ben.Burton@york.gov.uk;Charlotte.Bat
es@york.gov.uk; 

natalie.mcphillips@york.gov.uk; 
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LA and CCG contacts NE
LA CCG 

general 
contact

CCG COVID 
contact

CCG migrant lead LA public health migrant 
lead

LA migration lead LA 0-19 healthy child programme 
lead

Darlington tvccg.covid19@nhs.
net;

janet.walker3@nhs.net; mary.hall@darlington.gov.uk; Lyndsey.Robinson@darlington.g
ov.uk;

ken.ross@darlington.gov.uk; 
Kelly.Rose@darlington.gov.uk; 
Mary.hall@darlington.gov.uk;

Durham cdccg.primar
ycare@nhs.n
et;

cdccg.primarycare@
nhs.net; 

julietcarling@nhs.net; jane.sunter@durham.gov.uk; gordon.elliott@durham.gov.uk; Julia.bates@durham.gov.uk; 
michelle.baldwin3@durham.gov.uk; 
tammy.smith@durham.gov.uk; 

Gateshead beverley.lockett@nhs.net; paulgray@gateshead.gov.uk; clairethew@gateshead.gov.uk; MoiraRichardson@Gateshead.Gov.UK; 

Hartlepool tvccg.covid19@nhs.
net;

janet.walker3@nhs.net ; Craig.Blundred@hartlepool.gov.
uk;

TraceyAnn.Richardson@hartlepo
ol.gov.uk;

Deborah.Clark@hartlepool.gov.uk; 

Middlesbrough tvccg.covid19@nhs.
net; 

janet.walker3@nhs.net; idrees_rashid@middlesbrough.g
ov.uk; 
Esther_Mireku@middlesbrough.
gov.uk;

Jolande_Mace@middlesbrough.g
ov.uk;

Rebecca_Scott@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Newcastle penny.swan@nhs.net; suzanne.nicholson@newcastle.g
ov.uk

rowenna.foggie@newcastle.gov.
uk;

Michelle.Stamp@newcastle.gov.uk; 

North Tyneside steve.rundle@nhs.net; Chris.Woodcock@northtyneside
.gov.uk:emergencyplanning@n
orthtyneside.gov.uk;

Fiona.Robson@northtyneside.go
v.uk;

Rachel.Nicholson@northtyneside.gov.uk
; Joann.Connolly@northtyneside.gov.uk; 

Northumberland norccg.covid-
19imt@nhs.net;

pamela.phelps@nhs.net; Elizabeth.Morgan@northumberl
and.gov.uk;

julie.stewart@northumberland.g
ov.uk; Jon.Lawler@northumberland.gov.uk; 

karen.herne@northumberland.gov.uk;

Redcar and 
Cleveland

tvccg.covid19@nhs.
net;

janet.walker3@nhs.net ; idrees_rashid@middlesbrough.g
ov.u; 
;Esther_Mireku@middlesbrough
.gov.uk;

Erika.grunert@redcar-
cleveland.gov.uk;

Rebecca_Scott@middlesbrough.gov.uk;

South Tyneside stynccg.covid
19@nhs.net; 

Jo.Farey@nhs.net; Nicola.morrow3@nhs.net; anna.christie@southtyneside.go
v.uk

peter.mennell@southtyneside.go
v.uk

Paula.Phillips@southtyneside.gov.uk; 
Claire.Mawson@southtyneside.gov.uk; 

Stockton on Tees tvccg.covid19@nhs.
net;

janet.walker3@nhs.net;  Tanja.Braun@stockton.gov.uk; Jane.edmends@stockton.gov.uk
; Gemma.Mann@stockton.gov.uk

Sunderland suzanne.watson8@nhs.net; Yusuf.Meah@sunderland.gov.u
k;

Graham.Scanlon@sunderland.go
v.uk;

Lorraine.Hughes@sunderland.gov.uk; 
Wendy.Mitchell@sunderland.gov.uk 
;karen.lightfoot-
gencli@sunderland.gov.uk;

mailto:janet.walker3@nhs.net%20;tvccg.covid19@nhs.net
mailto:janet.walker3@nhs.net%20;tvccg.covid19@nhs.net
mailto:mary.hall@darlington.gov.uk;
mailto:Lyndsey.Robinson@darlington.gov.uk;
mailto:julietcarling@nhs.net;
mailto:cdccg.primarycare@nhs.net;
mailto:jane.sunter@durham.gov.uk;
mailto:gordon.elliott@durham.gov.uk;
mailto:beverley.lockett@nhs.net;
mailto:paulgray@gateshead.gov.uk;
mailto:clairethew@gateshead.gov.uk;
mailto:MoiraRichardson@Gateshead.Gov.UK;
mailto:tvccg.covid19@nhs.net;janet.walker3@nhs.net
mailto:TraceyAnn.Richardson@hartlepool.gov.uk;
mailto:Deborah.Clark@hartlepool.gov.uk;
mailto:tvccg.covid19@nhs.net;
mailto:tvccg.covid19@nhs.net;
mailto:idrees_rashid@middlesbrough.gov.uk%20;Esther_Mireku@middlesbrough.gov.uk
mailto:Jolande_Mace@middlesbrough.gov.uk;
mailto:Rebecca_Scott@middlesbrough.gov.uk
mailto:penny.swan@nhs.net;
mailto:suzanne.nicholson@newcastle.gov.uk
mailto:rowenna.foggie@newcastle.gov.uk;
mailto:Michelle.Stamp@newcastle.gov.uk;
mailto:steve.rundle@nhs.net;
mailto:Chris.Woodcock@northtyneside.gov.uk:emergencyplanning@northtyneside.gov.uk;
mailto:Fiona.Robson@northtyneside.gov.uk;
mailto:pamela.phelps@nhs.net;norccg.covid-19imt@nhs.net;
mailto:Elizabeth.Morgan@northumberland.gov.uk;
mailto:julie.stewart@northumberland.gov.uk;
mailto:janet.walker3@nhs.net%20;tvccg.covid19@nhs.net;
mailto:janet.walker3@nhs.net%20;tvccg.covid19@nhs.net;
mailto:idrees_rashid@middlesbrough.gov.uk%20;Esther_Mireku@middlesbrough.gov.uk;
mailto:Erika.grunert@redcar-cleveland.gov.uk;
mailto:Rebecca_Scott@middlesbrough.gov.uk;
mailto:stynccg.covid19@nhs.net;
mailto:Jo.Farey@nhs.net
mailto:Nicola.morrow3@nhs.net;
mailto:anna.christie@southtyneside.gov.uk
mailto:peter.mennell@southtyneside.gov.uk
mailto:Tanja.Braun@stockton.gov.uk;
mailto:Jane.edmends@stockton.gov.uk;
mailto:suzanne.watson8@nhs.net;
mailto:Yusuf.Meah@sunderland.gov.uk;
mailto:Graham.Scanlon@sunderland.gov.uk;


TB nurses

LA - YH Lead TB Nurse

Barnsley beverley.jones13@nhs.net

Bradford  
ingrid.madzikanda@nhs.net

Calderdale Mary.Hardcastle@cht.nhs.uk

Doncaster stacey.taylor10@nhs.net / kmiddleton@nhs.net

ER joanne.robinson31@nhs.net

Hull joanne.robinson31@nhs.net

Kirklees gwendolyn.velasquez-fox@locala.org.uk

Leeds jayne.burnett1@nhs.net

NE Lincs kirsty.newson@nhs.net

NL andrea.gough@nhs.net

NY karina.coxhead@nhs.net

Rotherham traceyturton@nhs.net

Sheffield Anna-Marie.Newland@nhs.net

Wakefield ruth.maclean2@swyt.nhs.uk

York karina.coxhead@nhs.net

LA - NE Lead TB Nurse

Darlington j.branthwaite@nhs.net; a.lavery@nhs.net; cdda-

tr.tbteam@nhs.net;

Durham j.branthwaite@nhs.net; a.lavery@nhs.net; cdda-

tr.tbteam@nhs.net;

Gateshead rachel.andrew1@nhs.net;

Hartlepool Claire.docherty@nhs.net;

cath.hodge@nhs.net;

Middlesbrough nigel.clerk@nhs.net; 

Newcastle michellethompson1@nhs.net; julie.campbell10@nhs.net;

North Tyneside michellethompson1@nhs.net; julie.campbell10@nhs.net;

Northumberland michellethompson1@nhs.net; julie.campbell10@nhs.net;

Redcar and 

Cleveland

nigel.clerk@nhs.net;

South Tyneside carole.maclean2@nhs.net; Claire.docherty@nhs.net;

Stockton on Tees Claire.docherty@nhs.net;

cath.hodge@nhs.net;

Sunderland sharon.stothard@chsft.nhs.uk;
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